

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/5/2019 3:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 95586-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THURSTON COUNTY, ex rel., JOHN SNAZA, THURSTON COUNTY
SHERIFF,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OLYMPIA, CITY OF LACEY, CITY OF TUMWATER, and
CITY OF YELM,

Respondents,

CITY OF TENINO,

Intervenor.

**Petitioner's Response to Brief of *Amicus Curiae* by Washington State
Association of Municipal Attorneys**

JON TUNHEIM
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

DONALD R. PETERS, JR. WSBA #23642
Sr. Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorneys for Respondents

Thurston County Prosecuting Attorney
Civil Division, Building 5
2000 Lakeridge Drive SW
Olympia, WA 98502
Phone: (360) 786-5540

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS RELEVANT TO RESPONSE	1
III. ARGUMENT	1
A. Summary	1
B. Weight of Opions by the Attorney General	2
C. No Error in AGO 2005 No. 8	3
D. The Legislative History of RCW 70.48.130 Provides no Compelling Arguments for the Cities	4
E. Proviso in RCW 70.48.130(6) and Including “Prosecuting Attorneys”	5
IV. CONCLUSION	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Legislative Council v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	2
<i>Elovich v. Nationwide Ins. Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 799, 805, 707 P.2d 1319 (1985).....	3
<i>Kasper v. Edmonds</i> , 69 Wn.2d 799, 805, 420 P.2d 346 (1966).....	3
<i>WFSE v. OFM</i> , 121 Wn.2d 152, 849 P.2d 1201 (1993).....	2, 3

Statutes/Court Rules

RCW 9.94A.190(1).....	6
RCW 10.31.100	4
RCW 13.50.270(1)(a)	3
RCW 26.44.020	3
RCW 70.40.130	8
RCW 70.48.130	1, 4, 5, 7
RCW 72.02.210	6
RCW 72.09.015(8).....	6
RCW 72.72.010	7
Chapter 13.50 RCW.....	3
Chapter 26.44 RCW.....	3
Washington Annotated Code 137-04-010(3).....	6

Attorney General Opinions

AGO 2005 No. 8.....	passim
---------------------	--------

Other Treatises

<i>Providing High Quality, Affordable Health Care to Washingtonians Based on the Recommendations of the Blue Ribbon Commission on Health Care Costs and Access: House Floor Debate on Engrossed Second Substitute Senat Bill 5390, 60th Legislature, Regular Session (April 12, 2007) (statement of Representative Richard Curtis on House Amendment 760 to E2SSB 5390).....</i>	5
